Other assets 67 (13) 54

Deferred tax asset 902 (143) 759

Total non-current assets 19,675 (29) 19,646

Contract assets - 256 256

Contract costs - 379 379

Other assets 67 (26) 41

Total current assets 3,041 609 3,650

TOTAL ASSETS 22,716 580 23,296

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Retained earnings 5,126 610 5,736

Total equity 9,857 610 10,467

Contract liabilities - 56 56

Deferred income 68 (68) -

Total non-current liabilities 6,899 (12) 6,887

Trade payables 2,306 (28) 2,278

Contract liabilities - 482 482

Deferred income 472 (472) -

Total current liabilities 5,960 (18) 5,942

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 22,716 580 23,296
(1) Includes a reclassification of balances related to free service periods of PLN 32 million from other assets to contract assets in the fourth

quarter of 2018.

To facilitate comparability between periods, the tables below present how the adoption of IFRS 15 affected

the financial statements in the current period:

INCOME STATEMENT

(in PLN millions, except for earnings/loss per share) 12 months ended 31 December 2018

IAS 18 comparable

basis
Impact of

IFRS 15 adoption
IFRS 15
reported

Revenue 10,774 (195) 10,579

External purchases (5,987) (69) (6,056)

Labour expense (1,498) (8) (1,506)

Impairment of receivables and contract assets (186) 29 (157)

Operating income 548 (243) 305

Income tax (68) 46 (22)

Net income/(loss) 198 (197) 1

Earnings/(loss) per share (in PLN) 0.15 (0.15) -

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 184 (197) (13)

Orange Polska S.A.

IFRS Separate Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

Translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish

 11

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(in PLN millions) At 31 December 2018

IAS 18

comparable basis
Impact of

IFRS 15 adoption
IFRS 15
reported

ASSETS

Contract assets - 27 27

Contract costs - 54 54

Other assets 64 (11) 53

Deferred tax asset 866 (97) 769

Total non-current assets 19,360 (27) 19,333

Contract assets - 138 138

Contract costs - 311 311

Other assets 194 (32) 162

Total current assets 3,341 417 3,758

TOTAL ASSETS 22,701 390 23,091

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Retained earnings 5,314 413 5,727

Total equity 10,026 413 10,439

Contract liabilities - 317 317

Deferred income 326 (326) -

Total non-current liabilities 6,805 (9) 6,796

Trade payables 2,349 (23) 2,326

Contract liabilities - 443 443

Deferred income 434 (434) -

Total current liabilities 5,870 (14) 5,856

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 22,701 390 23,091

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(in PLN millions) 12 months ended 31 December 2018

IAS 18 comparable

basis
Impact of

IFRS 15 adoption
IFRS 15
reported

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income/(loss) 198 (197) 1

Adjustments to reconcile net income/loss to cash
from operating activities

Income tax 68 (46) 22

Change in provisions and allowances (683) (6) (689)

Change in working capital

Decrease in contract assets, gross - 166 166

Decrease in contract costs - 72 72

Decrease in trade payables (36) 5 (31)

Increase in contract liabilities - 222 222

(Increase)/decrease in prepaid expenses and other receivables 20 4 24

Increase/(decrease) in deferred income and other payables 207 (220) (13)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,896 - 1,896

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (30) - (30)

Orange Polska S.A.

IFRS Separate Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

Translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish

 12

2.2. Adoption of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

With the exception of hedge accounting, for which the Company has adopted IFRS 9 prospectively, the Company

has applied the standard retrospectively, without restating the comparative information. The cumulative effect

of initially applying the standard is recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

[…]

the hedged value of a currency exposure to the total value of the exposure.

 Hedge rate
Currency exposure At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017

Loans from related parties and bank borrowing 99.9% 100.0%

2100 MHz licence payable 27.8% 41.0%

EC proceedings provision (see Note 27.b) n/a 83.6%

The Company is also actively hedging the exposure to foreign exchange risk generated by operating and capital

expenditures.

The Company uses the sensitivity analysis described below to measure currency risk.

Orange Polska S.A.

IFRS Separate Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

Translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish

 39

The Company’s major exposures to foreign exchange risk (net of hedging activities) and potential foreign

exchange gains/losses on these exposures resulting from a hypothetical 10% appreciation/depreciation

of the PLN against other currencies are presented in the following table:

(in millions of currency)

Effective exposure after hedging
Sensitivity to a change of the PLN against other

currencies impacting income statement

 At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017 At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017

   +10% -10% +10% -10%

Currency exposure Currency PLN Currency PLN PLN PLN

2100 MHz licence payable (EUR) 73 313 72 300 31 (31) 30 (30)

EC proceedings provision (EUR)

(see Note 27.b) - - 25 102 - - 10 (10)

Loan from related party (EUR) 1 4 - - - - - -

Bank borrowing (USD) - 1 - - - - - -

Total  318  402 31 (31) 40 (40)

The sensitivity analysis presented above is based on the following principles:

− unhedged portion of the discounted amount of liabilities is exposed to foreign exchange risk (effective

exposure),

− derivatives designated as hedging instruments and those classified as economic hedges are treated

as risk-mitigation transactions,

− cash and cash equivalents are excluded from the analysis.

The changes in fair value of derivatives classified as cash flow hedges of forecast transactions affect other reserves.

The sensitivity analysis prepared by the Company indicated that the potential gains/(losses) impacting cash flow

[…]

According to the hedging strategy, the Company uses interest rate swaps and cross currency interest rate swaps

to hedge its interest rate risk. As a result of the hedge the structure of the liabilities changes to the desired one,

as liabilities based on the floating/fixed interest rates are effectively converted into fixed/floating obligations.

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Company’s proportion between fixed/floating rate debt (after hedging

activities) was 93/7% and 79/21% respectively.

Hedge ineffectiveness may arise from designation of non-zero fair value derivatives in hedge relationships

and a difference between the counterparty credit risk and the own credit risk.

Orange Polska S.A.

IFRS Separate Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

Translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish

 40

The Company uses the sensitivity analysis described below to measure interest rate risk.

The table below provides the Company’s sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk (net of hedging activities)

assuming a hypothetical increase/decrease in the interest rates by 1 p.p.:

(in PLN millions) Sensitivity to 1 p.p. change of interest rates

At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017

WIBOR EURIBOR WIBOR EURIBOR

+1 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -1 p.p.

Finance costs, net (4) 4 (1) 1 (12) 12 (3) 3

Other reserves 99 (101) (12) 12 153 (158) (12) 12

The sensitivity analysis presented above is based on the following principles:

 finance costs, net include the following items exposed to interest rate risk: a) interest cost on financial debt

based on floating rate (after hedging), b) the change in the fair value of derivatives not designated as hedging

instruments and classified as held for trading (see Note 20),

 other reserves include the change in the fair value of derivatives that is determined as effective cash flow

hedge (see Note 20),

 as at 31 December 2018, the gross financial debt based on floating rate (after hedging) amounted